

No. 24-3354

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CYNTHIA BROWN, CARLOS BUFORD, JENNY SUE ROWE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID YOST,

Ohio Attorney General, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio, Case No. 2:24-cv-01401

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EN BANC SUPPLEMENTAL
REPLY BRIEF

Mark R. Brown
Counsel of Record
CAPITAL UNIVERSITY
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590
mbrown@law.capital.edu

Oliver Hall
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 248-9294
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Alexandra Lichtenstein
William Powell
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728
kbc74@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Relief Sought Is Prospective and Is Not Barred by Sovereign Immunity... 1	
II. The Summary Provision Triggers First Amendment Scrutiny. 3	3
III. The Summary Provision Fails First Amendment Scrutiny. 8	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	9
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	4
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	4, 7
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	9
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 960 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)	8
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	5
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	4, 10

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977)2

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
585 U.S. 1 (2018)10

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 5, 6

Reed v. Goertz,
598 U.S. 230 (2023)3

Schmitt v. LaRose,
933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) 8, 9

State ex rel. Brown v. Yost,
2024-Ohio-3025.....11

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)1

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015)5

Constitutions

Ohio Const. art. II, § 1g.....12

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.01(A)3

Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.05(A)7

Other Authorities

Letter from Dave Yost to Donald J. McTigue (Apr. 5, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/2hxrvcy>6

Respondent’s Brief, *State ex rel. Dudley v. Yost*,
No. 2024-0161 (Ohio July 11, 2024)11
